OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL

2025 2025 2025 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026

GPC Rate FPFTY $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660

Volume Variance to Original FPFTY Budget (31)   (65)   (94)   (123)   (98)   (80)   (41)   (21)   (13)   (11)   (12)   (15)   (604)

Revenue Variance ($2) ($4) ($6) ($8) ($6) ($5) ($3) ($1) ($1) ($1) ($1) ($1) ($40)

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-4(h)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

Fully Projected Future Test Year - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for Excess Take Revenues

Excess Take (MMCF) (283)

$/MCF $6.00

Excess Take

Revenue/Margin (1,700)$

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-4(i)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

Fully Projected Future Test Year - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for STAS

@ -0.14% @ -0.13%

Unadjusted Adjusted Revenue

2026 2026 Adjustment

TOTAL TOTAL Total

Residential-Non Htg (10)$   (10)$   0$

Residential-Heating (886)$   (858)$   28$

Residential-RT (78)$   (74)$   4$

Total R/RT (974)$   (942)$   33$

Commercial-Non Htg (12)$   (11)$   1$

Commercial- Htg (245)$   (214)$   32$

Commercial-NT (89)$   (86)$   3$

Industrial (11)$   (7)$   4$

Industrial-NT (6)$   (5)$   0$

Total N/NT (363)$   (323)$   40$

Total DS (49)$   (46)$   3$

Total LFD (79)$   (72)$   7$

Total XD-F -$   -$   -$

Total Interruptible -$   -$   -$

Grand Total (1,465)$   (1,383)$   82$

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-4(j)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

Fully Projected Future Test Year - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2026

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for EEC Rider

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL

2025 2025 2025 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026

Original Budget FPFTY R/RT Rate $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001

FPFTY R/RT Rate $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808

R/RT Rate Variance ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193)

[…]

GPC Rate FTY $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660

Volume Variance to Original FTY Budget (31)   (66)   (95)   (126)   (100)   (81)   (42)   (22)   (14)   (12)   (13)   (15)   (616)

Revenue Variance ($2) ($4) ($6) ($8) ($7) ($5) ($3) ($1) ($1) ($1) ($1) ($1) ($41)

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-5(h)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

 Future Test Year - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for Excess Take Revenues

Excess Take (MMCF) (283)

$/MCF $6.00

Excess Take

Revenue/Margin (1,700)$

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-5(i)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

Future Test Year -  12 Months Ended September 30, 2025

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for STAS

@ -0.14% @ -0.13%

Unadjusted Adjusted Revenue

2025 2025 Adjustment

TOTAL TOTAL Total

Residential-Non Htg (11)$   (10)$   1$

Residential-Heating (869)$   (810)$   60$

Residential-RT (78)$   (73)$   5$

Total R/RT (958)$   (893)$   65$

Commercial-Non Htg (12)$   (11)$   1$

Commercial- Htg (242)$   (225)$   17$

Commercial-NT (89)$   (83)$   6$

Industrial (12)$   (11)$   1$

Industrial-NT (6)$   (5)$   0$

Total N/NT (361)$   (336)$   25$

Total DS (49)$   (37)$   12$

Total LFD (78)$   (73)$   5$

Total XD-F -$   -$   -$

Total Interruptible -$   -$   -$

Grand Total (1,446)$   (1,339)$   107$

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-5(j)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

 Future Test Year - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for EEC Rider

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL

2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

Original Budget FTY R/RT Rate $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001

FTY R/RT Rate $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808 $0.1808

R/RT Rate Variance ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193) ($0.0193)

[…]

DS Rate Volumes 478   799   1,239   1,599   1,436   1,195   693   419   297   257   261   309   8,984

DS  Revenue Adjustment ($4) ($7) ($11) ($14) ($13) ($11) ($6) ($4) ($3) ($2) ($2) ($3) ($81)

Original Budget FTY LFD Rate $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049

FTY LFD Rate $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346 $0.0346

LFD Rate Variance $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297 $0.0297

LFD Rate Volumes 2,057   2,320   2,612   2,851   2,553   2,455   2,117   1,945   1,796   1,785   1,829   1,869   26,189

LFD  Revenue Adjustment $61 $69 $78 $85 $76 $73 $63 $58 $53 $53 $54 $56 $778

Total  Revenue Adjustment $20 ($21) ($49) ($81) ($58) ($38) $6 $31 $39 $41 $42 $38 ($28)

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-5(k)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

 Future Test Year - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2025

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for DSIC

@ 4.46% @ 5%

Unadjusted Adjusted Revenue

2025 2025 Adjustment

TOTAL TOTAL Total

Residential-Non Htg $253 $284 $31

Residential-Heating $16,302 $18,276 $1,974

Subtotal Residential-Rate R $16,555 $18,560 $2,004

Residential-RT $2,376 $2,664 $288

Total Residential $18,932 $21,224 $2,292

Commercial-Non Htg $183 $205 $22

Commercial- Htg $3,610 $4,047 $437

Subtotal Commercial- Rate N $3,793 $4,252 $459

Commercial-NT $2,718 $3,047 $329

Commercial-DS $1,217 $1,364 $147

Commercial-IS $412 $462 $50

Commericial-XD-F $285 $320 $35

Commercial-XD-I $30 $34 $4

Commercial-LFD $916 $1,027 $111

Total Commercial $9,371 $10,506 $1,135

Industrial $163 $183 $20

Subtotal Industrial- Rate N $163 $183 $20

Industrial-NT $178 $200 $22

Industrial-DS $281 $315 $34

Industrial-IS $503 $564 $61

Industrial-XD-F $697 $782 $84

Industrial-XD-I $59 $66 $7

Industrial-LFD $1,457 $1,633 $176

Total Industrial $3,338 $3,743 $404

Grand Total $31,641 $35,472 $3,831

UGI GAS

EXHIBIT SAE-6(a) – (l)

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-6(a)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

   Historic Test Year 2024 Sales and Revenues

   Summary of Adjustments

Sales (000's) MCF Revenues ($000's) Margin ($000's) Reference

Actual 2024 326,816 1,015,745 703,526

Adjustment for Customer/Contract Changes (641) (5,949) (4,600) UGI Utilities, Inc.- Gas Division-Exhibit SAE-6(b)/(b)(1)

Adjustment for Normalized & Annualized Use/Customer 11,696 101,563 59,138 UGI Utilities, Inc.- Gas Division-Exhibit SAE-6(c)

[…]

Historic Test Year- 12 Months Ended September 30, 2024

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for GPC

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL

2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

GPC Rate HTY $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660 $0.0660

Volume Variance to HTY 405   972   1,226   1,581   1,279   977   582   260   178   158   159   130   7,909

Revenue Variance $27 $64 $81 $104 $84 $65 $38 $17 $12 $10 $11 $9 $522

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-6(i)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

 Historic Test Year- 12 Months Ended September 30, 2024

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for Excess Take Revenues

Excess Take (MMCF) (269)

$/MCF $6.00

Excess Take

Revenue/Margin (1,615)$

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-6(j)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

Historic Test Year- 12 Months Ended September 30, 2024

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for STAS

Unadjusted Adjusted Revenue

2024 2024 Adjustment

TOTAL TOTAL Total

Residential-Non Htg (7)$   (7)$   (0)$

Residential-Heating (467)$   (476)$   (9)$

Residential-RT (47)$   (48)$   (1)$

Total R/RT (521)$   (531)$   (10)$

Commercial-Non Htg (6)$   (6)$   (0)$

Commercial- Htg (123)$   (126)$   (2)$

Commercial-NT (55)$   (56)$   (1)$

Industrial (6)$   (6)$   (0)$

Industrial-NT (3)$   (4)$   (0)$

Total N/NT (194)$   (197)$   (3)$

Total DS (42)$   (43)$   (1)$

Total LFD (49)$   (49)$   (1)$

Total XD-F -$   -$   -$

Total Interruptible -$   -$   -$

Grand Total (806)$   (821)$   (15)$

UGI Gas Exhibit SAE-6(k)

UGI Utilities Inc.- Gas Division

 Historic Test Year - 12 Months Ended September 30, 2024

( $ in Thousands )

Adjustment for EEC Rider

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL

2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

Original Budget FTY R/RT Rate $0.1625 $0.1625 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001

FTY R/RT Rate $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001 $0.2001

R/RT Rate Variance $0.0376 $0.0376 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

R/RT Rate Volumes 2,251   5,586   7,063   9,131   7,348   5,568   3,275   1,406   944   812   838   669   44,889

R/RT  Revenue Adjustment $85 $210 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $295

Original Budget FTY N/NT Rate $0.0316 $0.0316 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277

FTY N/NT Rate $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277 $0.0277

N/NT Rate Variance ($0.0039) ($0.0039) $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

N/NT Rate Volumes 1,490 3,328 4,199 5,696 4,531 3,399 2,114 1,032 811 806 789 653 28,849

N/NT  Revenue Adjustment ($6) ($13) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($19)

Original Budget FTY DS Rate $0.0474 $0.0474 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978

FTY DS Rate $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978 $0.0978

DS Rate Variance $0.0504 $0.0504 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

DS Rate Volumes 511   1,252   1,162   1,465   1,206   963   704   411   316   315   328   345   8,978

DS  Revenue Adjustment $26 $63 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $89

Original Budget FTY LFD Rate $0.0632 $0.0632 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049 $0.0049